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Response to NDEP Comments Received via Email on April 30, 2010 on the
Technical Memorandum – Data Review for Warm Springs Road Right-of-Way Investigation Dated April 13, 2010
1.
General comment, please note that page numbers referenced are for the hard copy version of the Deliverable.

Response:  BRC acknowledged that page numbers referenced are for the hard copy version. 

2.
General comment, the Deliverable does not follow the risk assessment process as described in Chapter 9 of the BRC Closure Plan or in the NDEP BCL guidance.  Cumulative risks for all chemicals of potential concern (COPCs) for all receptors must be characterized or maximum exposure point concentrations (EPCs) should be documented to be below one-tenth the BCL. 

Response:  As discussed on the May 3, 2010 teleconference, because of the time-critical nature of this aspect of the project, an approach similar to that conducted for the Tronox Parcels A/B report was used, instead of the more rigorous Closure Plan methodology. BRC intends to conduct all subsequent risk assessments, especially for those for the defined Eastside sub-areas, in accordance with the Closure Plan, and using the Mohawk sub-area report, once finalized, as a template. 

3.
General comment, it appears that BRC SOP-0 has not been implemented.  Please insure that BRC SOP-0 is implemented in all Deliverables to the NDEP.  Please note that the comments below should not be considered to be comprehensive due to the deficient nature of the Deliverable.

Response:  BRC strives to implement SOP-0 on all deliverables. 

4.
General comment, as requested for prior BRC Deliverables, please include all pertinent back-up documentation so that a thorough review may be conducted. Please include the flux chamber investigation report (including laboratory report), laboratory reports for soil data, and all (live) EXCEL calculation spreadsheets.

Response:  To the extent possible, all backup documentation has been included in the document. Because this document is for a specific carve-out of the Southern RIBs sub-area, and only contains a subset of the sampling data, neither the flux chamber investigation report, nor the laboratory reports were included (however, the Excel calculation spreadsheets were included). The flux chamber investigation report will be included in the report for the Southern RIBs sub-area, and the laboratory reports are included in the DVSR for the site. A reference to the DVSR that contains the laboratory report has been added on page 4, as well as the date the DVSR was approved by NDEP. 

5.
General comment, as requested for prior BRC Deliverables, please include a table of contents (TOC) which lists the individual tables in all attachments (e.g., Attachment B has several associated tables).General comment, surface soil remediation for dioxins/furans is briefly mentioned at the end of the Deliverable.  As such, this HRA is considered a post-remediation HRA.  Pre-remediation data and a summary of the remedial activities (including delineation of the area remediated) should be presented and discussed.

Response:  As noted above, because this is a specific carve-out of the Southern RIBs sub-area, information on the pre-remediation data, and a summary of all remedial activities will be described in the report for the Southern RIBs sub-area. 

6.
General comment, electronic spreadsheets, the asbestos spreadsheet should be modified.  The intent in the spreadsheet is that the dark green cells are the ones that can be changed. This is stated clearly upfront in the NDEP version of the spreadsheet.  BRC has, instead, changed a linked cell value in the PEF construction worker worksheet.  Instead, the value that should have been changed is on the risk calculations worksheet in cell D56.  NDEP notes also that the asbestos worksheet is currently under revision, and might be revised prior to submittal of a revision to this document.  If so, the new worksheet should be used for asbestos risk assessment calculations.

Response:  BRC acknowledged that a new asbestos worksheet may supercede the one used; however, as discussed on the May 3, 2010 teleconference, no changes have been made in response to this comment.
7.
Section 1.0, page 1, it is suggested that the previously addressed portion of the Warm Springs Road right-of-way (ROW) be excluded from this evaluation.

Response:  Additional information on the previous NFAD is provided on page 1. Figure 2 has been updated to show the extent of the previous NFAD for the Warm Springs Road ROW. 

8.
Section 2.0, page 2, BRC only references the sampling and analysis plan (SAP) for the Southern RIBs Sub-Area, however, it appears that this Warm Springs Road ROW crosses several sub-areas.  Please reference all applicable documentation.

Response:  The Warm Springs Road ROW covered in this document (that is, the portion between the previous ROW and Parcel 4B NFAD parcels) is entirely within the Southern RIBs sub-area. 

9.
Section 2.2, page 4, first paragraph, the Deliverable states that the construction worker receptor is only evaluated for asbestos exposure.  Please provide documentation for the elimination of other chemicals of potential concern (COPCs) in soil and vapor for the construction worker.  Alternately, please include the remainder of the pathways and chemicals.

Response:  As discussed on the May 3, 2010 teleconference, additional discussion has been added to this section regarding construction worker exposures. In addition, further discussion has been added to the uncertainty analysis (Section 6.7). 

10.
Section 3.0, general comment, it would be helpful for NDEP if the soil, flux chamber and asbestos datasets were clearly separated in the data usability (DU) evaluation.

Response:  BRC has modified the section to provide a better delineation of discussions for the different media. 

11.
Section 3.1, page 5, 4th and 5th bullets.  Please indicate that Attachment B refers to the electronic version, since Attachment B also includes hard copy tables of the data.

Response:  Clarification has been added regarding data contained on the CD in Attachment B. 

12.
Section 3.3, page 7, 1st paragraph.  Please provide rationale for not collecting soil samples in the area where the Beta Ditch intersects the site.  Also, Figure 2 does not show the locations of the flux chamber samples, however, the legend indicates that flux chamber samples should be marked by a yellow circle.  Please provide the original data report so that reviewers can cross-check flux chamber sample locations and verify the number of flux chamber samples for this site.

Response:  See response to comment #7. As shown on Figure 2, the previous NFAD covers the ROW that crosses the beta ditch. The symbol for the surface flux sample locations has been changed to ease identification on the figure. 
13.
Section 3.4, page 7, 2nd paragraph.  The paragraph starts with a reference to reporting limits (RLs), and ends with a discussion of detection limits (DLs).  Please clarify the intent.  Perhaps RLs were intended for the first sentence, rather than sample quantitation limits (SQLs), however, SQLs are used for data analysis for non-detects.  This should be clarified to be consistent with NDEP guidance (with appropriate references to the NDEP guidance).

Response:  The paragraph has been revised to properly refer to PQLs and SQLs.
14.
Section 3.5, page 9; 1st sentence, please indicate that Attachment A is referring to the electronic version.  Also, please indicate where Table A-11 is located in the electronic reference – the current version has a naming convention that lists constituent classes for the different spreadsheet tabs instead of Table A-1 through A-N.  This comment is global and will not be repeated.

Response:  Reference is provided to the CD in Attachment B. The tables were numbered A-1 through A-12; however, the Excel tab names indicated only the contents of the spreadsheets.  The tab names have been revised to indicate the table number.
15.
Section 3.5, page 9, last line before imbedded table, insert “or pCi/L” in the parenthetical.

Response:  This change has been made to the document.
16.
Section 3.5, page 9; paragraph under MS/MSD and/or LCS LCSD section, 2nd sentence, this sentence is awkward.  Please reword this sentence.

Response:  This change has been made to the document. 

17.
Section 3.5, page 10, last paragraph, last two sentences, please note that the valid results reported for the TO-15 full scan analysis were used for those SIM analyses that were rejected for flux samples:  SRC1-A116, SRC1-A118, SRC1-A119, SRC1-A120, and SRC1-AL24.  In addition, based on the last sentence, please list the “other data points” that were excluded from the health risk assessment (HRA) if the sample was re-analyzed by the laboratory.

Response:  This change has been made to the document. 

18.
Sections 3.6 and 3.7, general comment, please employ the USEPA (1992) DU guidance and the NDEP (2008) Supplemental DU guidance as the basis for the assessment of data review and data quality indicators.  Regardless of the data validation summary report (DVSR) results, it is necessary to follow the components of the DU framework and to discuss each instance of laboratory control issues and the impact on uncertainties in the HRA.  As stated in the NDEP Supplemental DU guidance: “For each data point carried into the HRA database that had laboratory QC issues (e.g., outside control limits, missing QC, missed holding time, or elevated RL) ["Category 1"], provide a discussion of why (even though the required criteria were not met) the data were considered usable, if so.  And for each data point identified as unusable and eliminated from the HRA dataset ["Category 2"], a discussion should be included as to why the data point was considered not usable and why elimination of the data point does not lead to a data gap.  Provide a list of the specific sample identifications (IDs), and the associated analytes within those sample IDs, that fall into Category 1 and into Category 2, and discuss, for each of the Category 1 and Category 2 data points, why the risk assessor made the decision of whether the data point was usable or not.”  Please address this issue in the DU evaluation.

Response:  Due to the large number of qualified results, it is not possible to include a discussion in the DU text of why every result was either included or excluded from the screening-level health risk assessment.  That is why the reader is referred to the tables in Attachment A.  Select items are discussed in the text.  Also due to the large dataset and large number of results included in the data usability evaluation, there needs to some consistency in the presentation of reason for inclusion or exclusion.  The reasons in Attachment A have been modified to try to address this comment.
19.
Section 3.6, page 11, please document that surface flux characterization is representative given the number of rejected samples versus total number of samples.

Response:  As noted above, full scan results were used for the rejected SIM results. Therefore,surface flux characterization is still representative considering the availability of the full scan analyses for those locations.  The section has been updated to reflect this. 

20.
Section 3.7, page 13, this section misses the intent of the NDEP DU guidance.  The intent is to perform some exploratory data analysis (EDA) to determine if there are unusual or anomalous data that were not observed in the preceding data validation and data usability steps.  The EDA could include box plots, spatial plots, summary statistics or any other simple exploratory analyses that can be used to highlight unusual data, if any.  Data validation (DV) and DU involve looking at each datum.  This additional step is meant to consider the data as a whole.  The first sentence is reasonable.  However, the rest of the section belongs in a (preceding) data validation section or current Section 3.6.  Instead, this section should follow with a discussion of any unusual or anomalous data observed in the EDA.  If there are none, then it is reasonable to say that none were found.  Although the first sentence is reasonable, there is no graphical presentation of data other than for metals and radionuclides for background comparisons.  This should be clarified.

Response:  This section has been revised per the discussion with NDEP on the May 3, 2010 teleconference.  NDEP indicated that this discussion is primarily intended for risk drivers of which there are none in this evaluation.
21.
Section 3.7, page 15; 1st sentence under bullets, for 1,4-dioxane, it appears that approximately 50% of the samples were qualified as estimated with a low bias based on 14 samples (out of a total of 29 samples) identified in Appendix A and Table 1.  Please clarify.

Response:  The sentence has been corrected to read 50 percent.
22.
Section 3.7, page 15, second paragraph, the Deliverable states that “data qualified on the basis of MS/MSD recoveries lower than 50 percent were found acceptable for use” based upon the LCS/LCSD recoveries.  As discussed in the NDEP Supplemental DU guidance: “It is important to note that unless every sample is spiked, spike recoveries indicate only a trend rather than a specific quantitative measure.  It is also important to note that the results of the LC sample provide information on recovery of a chemical spike from distilled/deionized water, whereas the results of a matrix spike provide information on recovery of a chemical from the matrix (e.g., soil).  Finally, for MS data, it should be documented if the laboratory used a site-specific sample for the MS.”  Please address this issue in the DU evaluation.

Response:  The paragraph has been revised to reflect this comment. 

23.
Section 4.0, page 15, 1st paragraph, Figure 2 only shows 17 sample locations. Please confirm if there are one or two field duplicates.  Also, as noted above, the flux chamber locations are not shown on Figure 2.

Response:  As shown on Figure 2, two samples (SRC2-AI19 and SRC2-AI19CN), which were collected on separate dates, were collected at the same location. Therefore, the number of sample locations is 18. The number of field duplicates varies by analysis, as shown on the tables in Attachment B, and are not indicated on the figure.
24.
Section 4.0, page 15, 1st sentence, based on Figure 2, it seems that there are 17 soil sampling locations across the Site, not 18 as indicated in the text.  Please clarify.  Also, it is unclear how 36 samples could be taken at each location when the electronic dataset indicates that 32 soil samples were collected at each location.

Response:  See response to comment #23 above regarding the number of sample locations. The number of samples collected for a particular analyte varies based on the sample depths collected from, number of field duplicates, etc. The following sentence has been added to the footnote on page 16: “The sample number varies by analyses (see Table 1) with a maximum of 32 samples collected for any one particular analyte. However, the total number of samples, when considering all analytes, is 36.”
25.
Footnote 4, page 15, please note that the intent of the NDEP guidance on field duplicates is that the variability of the duplicates will be qualitatively compared to the variability of the site samples before making a decision to treat the field duplicates as independent samples.

Response:  Reference to Section 3.5 is provided regarding evaluation of differences between primary and field duplicate samples. 

26.
Section 4.1, general comment, the asbestos data should be discussed in Section 4.1.

Response:  A discussion on asbestos has been added on page 18. 

27.
Section 4.1, page 18; Chromium sub-section.  Because this subsection refers to total chromium, please change the BCLOW to 100,000 mg/kg.

Response:  The BCL has been corrected. In addition, a discussion on chromium (VI) has been added.
28.
Section 4.1, page 18, please include a discussion for hexavalent chromium data.  Please clarify if hexavalent chromium was eliminated as a COPC based on a comparison of the data to one-tenth of the BCL.  If greater than one-tenth the BCL, NDEP requests that hexavalent chromium be retained as a COPC.

Response:  A discussion on chromium (VI) has been added, and it is retained as a COPC in the screening-level health risk assessment.
29.
Section 4.1, page 19, it is not clear why extra detail was provided for the thallium data.  Please explain or make the discussion of thallium consistent with the remainder of the chemicals.

Response:  Thallium was the only metal for which only a few results either exceeded or were below comparison levels. In all other cases, metal results either all exceeded or were below comparison levels. Since NDEP routinely asks that specific instances be called out, when practical, this was done for thallium. However, the discussion for thallium has been made consistent with that for the organochlorine pesticides, as far as individual call-outs. 

30.
Section 4.2, page 21, the comparison of ambient air concentrations (derived from flux chamber data) to ambient air BCLs does not account for multiple chemical exposures. Unless the maximum predicted air concentrations are less than one-tenth of the air BCL, incremental lifetime cancer risks (ILCRs)/ and hazard indices (His) should be calculated and added to the soil ILCR/HIs.

Response:  As discussed on the May 3, 2010 teleconference, a discussion on this issue is included in Section 4.2.
31.
Section 4.3, general comment, it is noted that the single soil sample collected from SRC-AJ19 at 11 feet bgs “represented some of the higher general chemistry and metals detections in Site samples”.  Given the depth of this sample, please document that vertical extent was delineated for soil or provide further discussion for how this pathway will be addressed in the future.  This also brings into question the language on page 30, 3rd paragraph, which states, “However, because there are no historical uses of the Site, and based on the depth profiles of the chemicals, it is reasonable to assume that the concentration distribution did not change in an important way”.

Response:  The following has been added as a footnote to this section: “This does not suggest that this location is indicative of contamination or concentrations increasing with depth (in fact, most of the results are below the maximum measured background concentration and all are similar in concentration to the surface sample at this location); merely that the location is a good choice for evaluating the leaching potential of the analytes via the SPLP results.”
32.
Section 4.3, page 22, 3rd sentence & Table 3, please enter a “1” for thorium-230 in Table 3 under the “count of detects > BCL” column to be consistent with the text.

Response:  Thorium-230 for this sample was non-detect. Therefore, the text has been revised to be consistent with the table.
33.
Section 4.3, page 22, last bullet, please clarify that groundwater will be evaluated separately and remedial alternatives will be evaluated, as appropriate.

Response:  This has been added to the text of this bullet.
34.
Section 5.0, list of metals above background, according to the Table 1, beryllium is below background while boron is above background.  Please correct the discrepancy between the text and table.  Also, hexavalent chromium is stated to be less than background, however, hexavalent chromium is not a naturally occurring element for this area and should not be assessed as a background metal. In addition, the plots in Attachment C do not support the fact that the site data is homogenous.

Response:  These changes have been made to the document. 

35.
Section 5.0, pages 22 and 23, please include more explanation on how the background tests are carried out and how a decision is made with respect to determining if a given chemical exceeds background.  For example, it is not clear how non-detects were incorporated, or what family-wise and individual test significance level was used.  NDEP guidance indicates that failure of one of the tests at that tests significance level is sufficient to fail the background comparisons.  Please clarify.  Please also elaborate on the role of probability plots and box plots in the context of comparing Site data to background data.

Response:  Additional discussion has been added regarding non-detects and significance level.
36.
Section 5.0, page 23; bullet list, selenium and tin are listed as exceeding background levels, but they are not shown as exceeding background in Table 4.  Also, copper is not listed, but it shown as exceeding background in Table 4.  Please clarify.

Response:  These discrepancies have been corrected.
37.
Section 5.0, page 23, paragraph under bullet list, this explanation, although potentially reasonable, should be investigated further.  There are some deep samples in the dataset that are included in the comparisons with the shallow soil McCullough background data set.  Please discuss how the deeper McCullough background (Qal) data compare.  For example if there is sufficient justification for seeing somewhat higher values in the deeper samples.  Or if the deeper samples have somewhat higher values.  Perhaps the same logic in reverse applies to the radionuclides, and explains why their concentrations are slightly lower in the site samples, however, discussion is needed.

Response:  A discussion regarding the deep background dataset has been added in a footnote in Section 5.0). 

38.
Section 5.0, page 23, secular equilibrium table and associated text.  The p-value for the thorium chain is 0.0825.  This shows marginal significance.  Coupled with the radionuclide summary statistics, box plots, probability plots and background comparisons for the individual radionuclides in this chain, a weight of evidence argument can be made reasonably that these radionuclides are similar to background.  Please add some clarifying text.

Response:  Additional text has been added regarding this issue.
39.


40.
Section 6.0, page 24, for the risk goals, please cite the BRC Closure Plan as the source.

Response:  Reference to the Closure Plan has been added.
41.
Section 6.0, page 24, last paragraph, please cite the “other guidance documents” such as the NDEP BCLs.

Response:  Reference to NDEP’s BCL document has been added. 

42.
Section 6.1, pages 25 through 29, chemicals and asbestos should be divided into their own sub-sections when it comes to describing their respective risk assessment methodologies. 

Response:  Non-asbestos and asbestos have been divided into separate sub-sections.
43.
Section 6.2, page 25, previous reviews of BRC documents have requested a different definition for UCLs.  Please replace it with the following “The 95 percent UCL is a statistic that quantifies the uncertainty associated with the sample mean. If randomly drawn subsets of site data are collected and the UCL is computed for each subset, the UCL will equal or exceed the true mean roughly 95 percent of the time. The purpose for using the 95 percent UCL is to derive a conservative, upper-bound estimate of the mean concentration, which takes into account the different concentrations a person may be exposed to at the Site. That is, an individual will be exposed to a range of concentrations that exist at an exposure area, from non-detect to the maximum concentration, over an entire exposure period”. 

Response:  The text within this comment has been used to replace the text in the document.
44.
Sections 6.3, 6.4, and 6.5, general comment, for the construction worker, please quantify ILCRs/HIs for all COPCs and exposure pathways.  For the outdoor worker, please include risks associated with inhalation of VOCs unless no estimated outdoor air concentrations exceed one-tenth the respective BCL.

Response:  See response to comment #9
45.
Section 6.6, general comment, please discuss in the uncertainty analysis the data usability issues (low recoveries, rejected data, etc.) as per the NDEP Supplemental DU guidance.

Response:  A brief discussion on data usability has been added to the uncertainty analysis (Section 6.7).
46.
Section 6.7, general comment, it would be helpful if a table that summarized the ILCRs and His was provided.

Response:  Given the few number of results, a table has not been added to the document.
47.
Section 8.0, general comment, please delete the last sentence of this section as the risk management determination for this site lies with the NDEP.

Response:  BRC disagrees with deleting this last sentence, and does not agree that it is a risk management determination. This is a BRC document, and BRC should be allowed to provide a conclusion that an NFAD is warranted, if appropriate as in this case. Regardless, the sentence has been changed to the following: ‘In summary, BRC concludes and hereby requests that the NDEP grant an NFAD for the Site.” 

48.
Figures, general comment, please provide spatial plots for the risk driver compounds.

Response:  As discussed on the May 3, 2010 teleconference, because of the time-critical nature of the project, the fact that maximum concentrations were used in the assessment, and that no risk drivers exist, spatial plots have not been prepared for the document.
49.
Tables , general comment regarding summary statistics, it is not clear if or when ½ DL was used for some of the summary statistics.  Please clarify what method was used for the non-detects when calculating summary statistics, UCLs and performing background comparisons.

Response:  See response to comment #35. 

50.
Table 1, NDEP provides the following comments:

a.
The “Cancer-Based Outdoor Worker BCL” for both benzo(a)pyrene and radium-228 are listed as “0” when in fact they should be 0.23 and 0.025, respectively.  This may simply be a function of the Excel® cell not showing enough significant digits as the “Incremental Lifetime Cancer Risk” cells for each display the correct value.  Please clarify.

Response:  This has been corrected in the revised document. 

b.
The summary statistics for boron, and possibly some other metals, appear as though the non-detects are greater than several of the detects. This may be an issue of using RLs instead of SQLs, please verify.

Response:  SQLs were used for all analytes.
c.
Page 5 of 10, there are many table footnotes on this page that have not appeared yet.  NDEP suggests deleting the footnotes from this page, and including at the end of Table 1 only.

Response:  This is an artifact of how Excel produces hard copies. This has been addressed in the PDF and hard copy version of the report, but not the Excel spreadsheet itself.
d.
Page 10 of 10, the table footnotes are incomplete because of a wrapping problem in the EXCEL spreadsheet.  Please correct.

Response:  This issue has been corrected.
51.
Table 2, please clarify if rejected data are included in this data summary table.

Response:  The table has been revised and does not include any rejected data (nor did the original version of the table).
52.
Table 4, NDEP has the following comments: 

a.
There are several metals for which the background comparisons are potentially compromised by detection limit issues (lack of comparability).  Some of these were described in Section 3, however, they potentially include antimony, boron, cadmium, chromium VI, mercury, selenium, silver, thallium and tungsten.  Insufficient information is presented to determine the influence of the detection limit comparability issues.  In particular, summary statistics for the background data for these metals are not provided at a level of detail that allows the impact of detection limits to be evaluated.  In addition, the plots do not distinguish between detects and non-detects.

Response:  The boxplots do distinguish between detects (solid circles) versus non-detects (open circles).
b.
In addition, NDEP has requested previously that the impact of non-detects can also be evaluated by considering the frequency of detection if the DLs in background and site data are similar, and that comparison can be made between detected values only if the proportion of non-detects is similar between both datasets, and the DLs are similar.

Response:  BRC acknowledged that page numbers referenced are for the hard copy version.
c.
Data Quality Assessment should also be performed for asbestos.  This is important for amphibole rather than chrysotile.  However, the number of samples needed for amphibole depends on the risk threshold.  In this case, since the amphibole (upper bound) risk is greater than 10-6 and there were zero fibers observed, not enough asbestos samples have been collected.  If the target is different then, enough samples have been collected.  So, for example, enough samples have been collected to satisfy a 3x10-6 risk threshold (i.e, the upper bound amphibole risk).  In general, a risk target should be selected, and the number of samples needed to meet that risk target when zero amphibole fibers are detected should be calculated.  The NDEP asbestos spreadsheet can be used to facilitate that calculation.

Response:  As discussed on the May 3, 2010 teleconference, a footnote has been added on page 34 regarding the fact that there are no detections of amphibole and that 1E-5 may be a more appropriate point of comparison for DQA. 

53.
Table 5, the formatting on this table cuts off several superscript and text items in the table and footnotes.  Please correct.


Response:  This issue has been corrected.
54.
Table 6, this table does not need to include the off-site residential results.

Response:  This receptor has been removed from the table.
55.
Figure 2, see comments above regarding missing flux chamber sampling locations.

Response:  As discussed on the May 3, 2010 teleconference, the symbols for the flux chamber sample locations have been changed.
56.
Figure 3, see comments above regarding complete exposure pathways and scenarios. 

Response:  See response to comment #2.
57.
Presentation of Attachment A and B is confusing.  Please clarify.  Attachment A references a CD that appears in Attachment B.  Attachment B references the same CD, and then provides a series of tables of data.  Some clarification is needed here, and in the main text whenever Attachments A and B, and Tables in Attachment B are referenced.

Response:  Only one CD is included in the document. This CD is included in Attachment B. Clarification has been added in the text regarding this issue.
58.
Attachment B, Table B-1, it is noteworthy that 9 out of 10 chrysotile fibers and 2 out of 2 long chrysotile fibers come from one sample.  Some discussion of the asbestos data should be provided in the main text, including discussion of the implications of finding asbestos in only one sample.  For example, if it is reasonable to combine the data when asbestos is found in only one sample (primarily).
Response:  Additional discussion on asbestos has been added (see response to comment #26). Given the sporadic nature of asbestos detections across the entire Eastside, it is not surprising that one sample has detections and others do not. Perhaps more notable is the fact that only two chrysotile long fibers and no amphibole long fibers were detected across the Site. It should be recognized that this is a linear feature through the Southern RIBs sub-area and not all the surrounding sample results are included or presented. 

59.
Attachment B, Table B-8, data for dioxin-like PCB congeners should be included in the TCDD TEQ concentration.  It does not appear that this was done.  Also, the NDEP did not find Aroclor analyses for PCBs, please clarify.

Response:  It should not be assumed that because PCBs congeners were presented in a separate table from the dioxins/furans (they were analyzed via a separate analytical method), that they were not included in the TCDD TEQ concentrations. To the contrary, as discussed in Section 6.7 (now Section 6.8) “…for dioxins/furans, the USEPA TEQ procedure, developed to describe the cumulative toxicity of these compounds, is used. This procedure involves assigning individual toxicity equivalency factors (TEFs) to the 2,3,7,8 substituted dioxin/furan and PCB congeners.” This has been the case for all aspects of the project. Regarding Aroclors, as discussed and approved by NDEP, and included in each SAP, Aroclors are only analyzed if the results of the analysis of total PCB congeners are greater than 33 ppb (which coincides with the standard reporting limit for this analysis). This condition was not met for the Site. 

60.
Attachment C, these plots should distinguish between detects and non-detects.  The one instance in which they do is for uranium-235, for which such a distinction is unnecessary because it is a radionuclide, and hence subject to NDEP guidance for radionuclides, which suggests using the reported concentration regardless of detection status.

Response:  As noted in response to comment 52e (and other previous response to comments), the boxplots do distinguish between detects (solid circles) versus non-detects (open circles).
